SEC. 3. The receipt of said sums by said persons shall be in full settlement of any and all claims of each of said persons against the state of Iowa on account of the matters set out in their respective claims as now on file with the highway commission.

House File No. 572. Approved April 19, 1933.

CHAPTER 233

J. W. REESE S. F. 496

AN ACT to make an appropriation to J. W. Reese.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-nine dollars and fifty cents (\$29.50), payable to J. W. Reese to reimburse him for money which he paid as an employee of the department of agriculture on account of the loss by the department of agriculture of oleomargarin stamps under circumstances which indicate that he was not responsible for the loss and that the state of Iowa did not suffer from his inability to account for all of said stamps.

SEC. 2. The auditor of state is hereby authorized to issue his warrant to the said J. W. Reese in the sum of twenty-nine dollars and fifty cents (\$29.50), and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to pay said warrant and to charge the same to any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Senate File No. 496. Approved April 20, 1933.

CHAPTER 234

W. K. ROBBINS

H. F. 592

AN ACT to make an appropriation to W. K. Robbins.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred seventy-five dollars (\$175.00) to be paid to W. K. Robbins of Chicago, Illinois, to compensate him for damages to his Hudson automobile as a result of colliding with an army truck on the public highway when said truck was being operated after dark without lights and in charge of a detail from the Iowa national guard encampment at Camp Dodge during the year 1931, which was at the time engaged in carrying out an assignment imposed by the regular officers of said encampment.

SEC. 2. The auditor of state is hereby authorized and directed to issue his warrant payable to W. K. Robbins of Chicago, Illinois, in said sum of one hundred seventy-five dollars (\$175.00), and the treas-